

NO. 03-17-00662-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

**IN RE
ROLANDO PABLOS, SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF
TEXAS, AND KEITH INGRAM, DIRECTOR, TEXAS ELECTIONS
DIVISION OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE,
*RELATORS,***

Original Proceeding to Cause No. D-1-GN-17-003451
Pending in the 98th Judicial District Court,
Travis County, Texas,
Honorable Tim Sulak, Presiding

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Myrna Pérez, Esq.
Maximillian Feldman, Esq.
Brennan Center for Justice
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
Phone (646) 292-8310
Fax (212) 463-7308
myrna.perez@nyu.edu
max.feldman@nyu.edu

Charles W. McGarry, Esq.
Law Office Of Charles McGarry
Texas Bar No. 13610650
701 Commerce Street, Suite 400
Dallas, Texas 75202
Phone (214) 748-0800
Fax (214) 748-9449
cmcgarry@ix.netcom.com

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

Additional counsel on inside cover

Michael A. Glick, Esq.
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Phone (202) 879-5000
Fax (202) 879-5200
michael.glick@kirkland.com

(Admitted pro hac vice)

Daniel T. Donovan, Esq.
Susan M. Davies, Esq.
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Phone (202) 879-5000
Fax (202) 879-5200
daniel.donovan@kirkland.com
susan.davies@kirkland.com

*(Pro hac vice applications
forthcoming)*

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum, Esq.
J. Keith Kobylka, Esq.
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Phone (212) 446-4800
Fax (212) 446-4900
jeremy.feigenbaum@kirkland.com
keith.kobylka@kirkland.com

(Admitted pro hac vice)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO RULE ON RELATORS’ PTJ WITHIN TWO WEEKS.6

 A. Relators Have Not Established That The District Court Refused or Failed To Rule Within A Reasonable Time.7

 B. Relators Have Not Established That Mandamus Is Warranted Just Because This Case Arises Out Of Travis County.....13

 C. Relators Have Not Established That Mandamus Is Warranted Just Because This Court Addressed Necessary Temporary Relief.17

II. THIS COURT MUST AT LEAST PRESERVE ITS EXTENSION OF THE TRO, OR ALLOW THE DISTRICT COURT TO GRANT TEMPORARY RELIEF BEFORE IT RULES ON THE PTJ.19

PRAYER21

MANDAMUS CERTIFICATION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 832 S.W.2d 424 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, orig. proceeding)	14
<i>City of El Paso v. Tom Brown Ministries</i> , 505 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016)	4, 19
<i>Cobb v. Harrington</i> , 190 S.W.2d 709 (Tex. 1945)	4
<i>CSR Ltd. v. Link</i> , 925 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. 1996)	6
<i>Ex Parte Bates</i> , 65 S.W.3d 133 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2003, orig. proceeding).....	9
<i>In re Aekins</i> , No. 03-15-00004, 2015 WL 1143015 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015, orig. proceeding)	15
<i>In re Blakeney</i> , 254 S.W.3d 659 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2008, orig. proceeding)	9, 14
<i>In re Chavez</i> , 62 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2001, orig. proceeding).....	7, 10, 11
<i>In re CSX Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. 2003, orig. proceeding)	6
<i>In re Garrett</i> , No. 07-09-0336, 2009 WL 3849918 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Nov. 18, 2009)	9, 11
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , No. 07-06-0324, 2006 WL 2588696 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Sept. 6, 2006, orig. proceeding).....	9

<i>In re Halley</i> , No. 03-15-00310, 2015 WL 4448831 (Tex. App.—Austin July 14, 2015, orig. proceeding).....	8
<i>In re Heaney</i> , No. 03-16-00159, 2016 WL 1179087 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, orig. proceeding).....	15
<i>In re Hearn</i> , 137 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2004, orig. proceeding).....	14
<i>In re Hernandez</i> , No. 03-13-00002, 2013 WL 238720 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, orig. proceeding).....	15
<i>In re Martin</i> , No. 03-17-00383, 2017 WL 3471076 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, orig. proceeding).....	15
<i>In re Moffitt</i> , No. 07-13-0041, 2013 WL 625727 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Feb. 20, 2013, orig. proceeding) (per curiam).....	6, 9
<i>In re Moore</i> , No. 10-15-00452, 2016 WL 192280 (Tex. App.—Waco Jan. 14, 2016, orig. proceeding).....	8
<i>In re Nelson</i> , No. 03-16-00717, 2016 WL 6575242 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, orig. proceeding).....	15
<i>In re Sarkissian</i> , 243 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. App.—Waco 2008, orig. proceeding).....	14
<i>In re Smith</i> , No. 03-13-00519, 2013 WL 5272847 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013).....	7, 14, 15
<i>In re Tasby</i> , 120 S.W.3d 443 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2003).....	7
<i>In re Texas Association of Sports Officials</i> , No. 03-10-00029, 2010 WL 392342 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 5, 2010, orig. proceeding).....	17, 18, 20

<i>In re Tharp</i> , 351 S.W.3d 598 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011).....	2, 7
<i>In re Urtado</i> , No. 03-15-00710, 2015 WL 7694867 (Tex. App.—Austin Nov. 24, 2015, orig. proceeding).....	8
<i>In re Villarreal</i> , 96 S.W.3d 708 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2003, orig. proceeding).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Univ. Interscholastic League v. Southwest Officials Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 319 S.W.3d 952 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010).....	17, 20
Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(b).....	20
Tex. Elec. Code § 18.066.....	3, 19
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.081	4, 19
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 22.221(a)	20
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.101.....	3, 19
Rules	
Tex. R. Civ. P. 680.....	5, 18
Other Authorities	
Office of Ct. Admin., <i>Dist. Cts.: Activity by Cnty. Summary</i> (Sept. 1, 2015 to Aug. 31, 2016).....	11
Office of Ct. Admin., <i>Dist. Cts.: Age of Cases Disposed</i> (Sept. 1, 2015 to Aug. 31, 2016)	11
Dist. Cts. of Travis Cnty., Tex., <i>Local R. of Civ. P. & R. of Decorum</i> , June 2, 2014	16

Office of Ct. Admin., *Annual Statistical Rep. for the Tex. Judiciary:*
Fiscal Year 201612
